for a minimum depth of forty feet (40'). The balance of the ground floor may be occupied by residential uses or parking.
Leasing offices and lobbies allowing access to the upper residential floors may occupy no more than fifteen percent (15%) of
the ground floor or up to one thousand eight hundred (1,800) square feet, whichever is less. Horizontal mixed-use projects
shall provide a minimum commercial square footage component equal to an area calculated as one hundred percent (100%)
of the project frontage on the principal street(s) and forty feet (40') in depth.

[...]

police, fire, schools, parks, and community and family services may also be required. (Ord. 21-21: Ord. 19-40)

17.170.120: HEIGHT REGULATIONS:
The following height restrictions shall apply in the MCCD Zone.

A.   Buildings shall not exceed ten (10) stories in height or one hundred thirty-five feet (135') whichever is less. A
pedestrian scaled facade must be provided on lower floors.

B.   For new buildings located west of State Street and south of 4800 South, a minimum height of forty feet (40') or four (4)
stories, whichever is less, is required.

[...]

Wayfinding signage and marked pedestrian pathways through structures and sites must be provided in all
structured and surface parking.

7.   On-street parking adjacent to the development parcel shall not count toward the minimum parking required by this
chapter.

8.   Parking in excess of one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the minimums outlined in this section may only be
provided in parking structures or within the envelope of the building.

9.   In addition to Community and Economic Development Department review, the Streets Division and Engineering
Division shall review the layout of parking areas, curb-cut and access restrictions as set forth in chapter 17.72, "Off Street